Journal of the House

THIRD DAY

HALL OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, TOPEKA, KS, Wednesday, January 13, 2021, 11:00 a.m.

The House met session pro forma pursuant to adjournment with Speaker Ryckman in the chair.

INTRODUCTION OF BILLS AND CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS

The following bills were introduced and read by title:

HB 2051, AN ACT concerning the offices of the state treasurer and the commissioner of insurance; relating to the filling of a vacancy; amending K.S.A. 25-101b and 40-106 and repealing the existing sections, by Committee on Elections.

HB 2052, AN ACT concerning ethics; authorizing legislative assistants and committee assistants to accept a gift of not to exceed \$120 per session; amending K.S.A. 46-235 and repealing the existing section, by Committee on Elections.

HB 2053, AN ACT concerning campaign finance; requiring electronic filing of reports for state offices; amending K.S.A. 2020 Supp. 25-4148 and repealing the existing section, by Committee on Elections.

HB 2054, AN ACT concerning advance ballots; relating to limitations on persons returning such advance ballots; establishing criminal penalties related thereto; amending K.S.A. 25-1130 and K.S.A. 2020 Supp. 25-1124 and 25-1128 and repealing the existing sections, by Committee on Elections.

HB 2055, AN ACT concerning late filing of lobbyist reports and statements of financial interest reports; amending K.S.A. 2020 Supp. 46-280 and repealing the existing section, by Committee on Elections.

HB 2056, AN ACT concerning food products; relating to the Kansas food, drug and cosmetic act; regulating the sale and distribution of kratom products; amending K.S.A. 65-656 and repealing the existing section, by Committee on Federal and State Affairs.

HB 2057, AN ACT concerning alcoholic beverages; relating to the club and drinking establishment act; authorizing the issuance of drinking establishment licenses to licensed manufacturers under certain conditions; amending K.S.A. 41-2632 and K.S.A. 2020 Supp. 41-2623 and 41-2642 and repealing the existing sections, by Committee on Federal and State Affairs.

HB 2058, AN ACT concerning firearms; relating to the personal and family protection act; recognition of licenses issued by other jurisdictions; amending K.S.A. 75-7c03 and K.S.A. 2020 Supp. 21-6302 and repealing the existing sections, by Committee on Federal and State Affairs.

HB 2059, AN ACT concerning firearms; relating to the personal and family protection act; recognition of licenses issued by other jurisdictions; creating a special

license for persons under the age of 21; amending K.S.A. 75-7c02, 75-7c03, 75-7c04, 75-7c08 and 75-7c21 and K.S.A. 2020 Supp. 21-5914, 21-6301, 21-6302, 21-6309 and 32-1002 and repealing the existing sections, by Committee on Federal and State Affairs.

HB 2060, AN ACT establishing daylight saving time as the permanent standard time for the state of Kansas, by Committee on Federal and State Affairs.

HB 2061, AN ACT concerning cigarettes and tobacco products; increasing the minimum age to purchase or possess such products; prohibiting cigarette vending machines and self-service displays; amending K.S.A. 72-6285, 79-3301, 79-3302, 79-3303, 79-3304, 79-3309, 79-3316, 79-3321, 79-3322, 79-3323, 79-3326, 79-3334, 79-3355, 79-3388, 79-3391, 79-3394, 79-3396 and 79-3399 and K.S.A. 2020 Supp. 21-5102, 21-6109, 21-6110 and 50-6a14 and repealing the existing sections; also repealing K.S.A. 79-3310c, by Committee on Federal and State Affairs.

HB 2062, AN ACT concerning the state child death review board; relating to confidentiality of records; exceptions thereto; amending K.S.A. 2020 Supp. 22a-243 and repealing the existing section, by Committee on Children and Seniors.

HB 2063, AN ACT concerning retirement and pensions; relating to the Kansas police and firemen's retirement system; providing certain spousal and children's benefits for death resulting from a service-connected disability; amending K.S.A. 74-4960a and repealing the existing section, by Committee on Joint Committee on Pensions, Investments and Benefits.

HB 2064, AN ACT concerning retirement and pensions; relating to the Kansas deferred retirement option program act; election; extension of initial DROP period; amending K.S.A. 74-4986n and K.S.A. 2020 Supp. 74-4986l and repealing the existing sections, by Committee on Joint Committee on Pensions, Investments and Benefits.

HB 2065, AN ACT concerning the Kansas act against discrimination and acts supplemental thereto; prohibiting discrimination in housing based on the source of income of the buyer or renter; amending K.S.A. 44-1015, 44-1016, 44-1017, 44-1018 and 44-1027 and repealing the existing sections, by Representative Woodard.

REFERENCE OF BILLS AND CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS

The following bills and concurrent resolution were referred to committees as indicated:

Federal and State Affairs: HCR 5003. Judiciary: HB 2048, HB 2049, HB 2050.

CHANGE OF REFERENCE

Speaker Ryckman announced the withdrawal of **HB 2001**, **HB 2008** from Committee on Corrections and Juvenile Justice and referral to Committee on Judiciary.

Also, the withdrawal of **HB 2011** from Committee on Elections and referral to Committee on Judiciary.

INTRODUCTION OF ORIGINAL MOTIONS AND HOUSE RESOLUTIONS

The following resolution was introduced and read by title:

HOUSE RESOLUTION No. HR 6007-

By Representatives Rhiley, Garber, Jacobs and Murphy

HR 6007—A RESOLUTION declaring September 24, 2021, as a day of prayer, fasting and public humiliation in Kansas.

WHEREAS, Our state and nation cries out in pain, grief, anxiety and worry; and

WHEREAS, We restate the proclamation of President Abraham Lincoln, "It is fit and becoming in all people, at all times, to acknowledge and revere the Supreme Government of God," and "...that the fear of the Lord is the beginning of wisdom"; and

WHEREAS, We humbly ask Almighty God in accordance with His sovereignty to heal our land of calamities, division, anger and strife; and

WHEREAS, We further quote President Lincoln to, "...earnestly recommend to the people, and especially to all ministers and teachers of religion, of all denominations, to all heads of families, to observe and keep that day, according to their several creeds and modes of worship, in all humility and with all religious solemnity, to the end that the united prayer of the nation may ascend to the Throne of Grace, and bring down plentiful blessings upon our country"; and

WHEREAS, We have the confidence that, in accordance with God's will, our nation and state will be healed and unified: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the State of Kansas: That we designate Friday, September 24, 2021, as a day of prayer, fasting and public humiliation in Kansas; and

Be it further resolved: That the Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives shall send an enrolled copy of this resolution to Representative Rhiley.

On motion of Rep. Hawkins the House adjourned pro forma until 11:00 a.m. on Thursday, January 14, 2021.

JENNY HAUGH, JULIA WERNER, Journal Clerks. SUSAN W. KANNARR, Chief Clerk.